Number of dwellings by year, tenure, region and type of building, 1990-2023

Norrbotten county

one- or two-dwelling multi-dwelling other buildings special housing
buildings buildings

1990 rented dwellings 2498 42876 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 638 12241 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 63501 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

1991 rented dwellings 2500 44529 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 802 12394 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 63915 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

1992 rented dwellings 2493 45968 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 920 12765 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 64071 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

1993 rented dwellings 2455 47039 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 1082 13025 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 64091 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

1994 rented dwellings 2425 47424 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 1081 13054 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 63974 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

1995 rented dwellings 2399 47243 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 1069 13083 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 63849 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

1996 rented dwellings 2355 47628 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 1054 13117 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 63683 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

1997 rented dwellings 2308 47943 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 1041 13148 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 63522 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

1998 rented dwellings 2265 47713 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 1027 13185 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 63343 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

1999 rented dwellings 2216 47784 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 1015 13167 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 63161 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

2000 rented dwellings 2181 47560 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 1000 13013 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 63002 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

2001 rented dwellings 2137 47235 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 988 12993 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 62885 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

2002 rented dwellings 2086 47143 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 974 12990 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 62732 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

2003 rented dwellings 2046 47308 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 960 13032 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 62635 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

2004 rented dwellings 1997 47536 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 947 13061 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 62525 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0

2005 rented dwellings 1951 47211 0 0
tenant-owned dwellings 934 13526 0 0
owner-occupied dwellings 62405 0 0 0

data missing 0 0 0 0



2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

rented dwellings
tenant-owned dwellings
owner-occupied dwellings
data missing

1908
920
62346

1866
906
62318

1819
893
62183

1773
879
62033

1724
866
61941

1679
853
61805

1638
839
61727

1638
843
61853
23
1716
841
61879
35
1896
845
61600
12
2070
899
62774
20
2245
905
62879
20
2249
1041
62849
20
2213
1034
62667
24
2447
1137
62863
28
2282
1170
62831
17
2436
1191
62608
17

47469
13859

47776
14098

48094
14127

48109
14159

48115
14208

48185
14248

48488
14329

38834
14547

36
39267
14719

28

39719
14758

39384
15229

39780
15365

41087
15457

41481
15538

42031
15557

42639
15384

42949
15457

33

eoNeNeleNeNoNo oo ool oloNoNoNoNoNoNoNoRoNoNoNoNo oo N

2247
274

2288
280

2348
280

2380
281

2319
298

1969
284

1975
282

1928
282

1945
282

1936
284

[eNeNeNeNeNeNe Ne Ne o e No Ne o o o o Noe Noe NHo No oo o No o No Ne

~
o
s
=

~ N
N O

7228
29

72
7482
29

7974
30

8223
30

8374
28

8900
28

8863
23

8981
23

9056
23



2023 rented dwellings 2508 43563 2181 9148

tenant-owned dwellings 1214 15385 284 22
owner-occupied dwellings 62095 0 0 0
data missing 18 0 0 0

Dwellings refer to an apartment intended to be used as a dwelling regardless of the type of house in which it is situated. Dwellings in one- or two-dwelling
buildings are therefore also defined as apartments. The difference in the dwelling stock between two years does not consist only of new construction. The
dwelling stock is a register-based product on the data in the dwelling register. The register is being updated by the municipalities responsible for the updating
with help of information from the countrys property owners. Both newly built and existing apartments, which previously formed a loss in the register, are
registered on a continuous basis. In addition, corrections and completions of previously incorrect data are made and due to changes of the existing dwelling
stock, eg. through rebuilding and demolition. Besides, there is a certain lag in the registration of newly built apartments, especially the past year. The years
1991-2012 in this table are recalculated and adapted to the national dwelling register used to the housing stock from 2013. The data for 1990 comes from
the population and housing census 1990. For the years 1991-2013 annual updates of changes through new construction, rebuilding, demolition and
remodeling have been calculated. These calculated figures for 2013 have been compared with the dwelling register corresponding data for 2013. The
difference that then arises has been spread by 1/22 parts per year for the years 1991-2012 with the assumption that the differences occurred continuously
during the time period. Most dwellings reported as special and other housing from 2013 and onwards were previously included in the category of multi-
dwelling buildings.

tenure:

The apartments” type of tenure is based on the ownership and not how the residents possesses the apartments.

rented dwellings:

One- or two-dwelling buildings with rented dwellings means apartments owned by other than private persons, estates of deceased persons or housing
cooperatives.

tenant-owned dwellings:

One- or two-dwelling buildings with tenant-owned dwellings means apartments owned by housing cooperatives.

Multi-dwelling and other buildings with tenant-owned dwelling means apartments owned by housing cooperatives.

owner-occupied dwellings:

One- or two-dwelling buildings with owner-occupied dwellings means apartments owned by private persons or estates of deceased persons.
Multi-dwelling and other buildings with owner-occupied dwelling means condominiums.

one- or two-dwelling buildings:

One- or two-dwelling buildings means detached one- and two-dwelling buildings as well as semi-detached, row and linked buildings (excluding buildings for
seasonal and secondary use).

multi-dwelling buildings:

Multi-dwelling buildings means buildings with three or more apartments including balcony access housing.

other buildings:

Other buildings means buildings that are not intended for residential purposes but still contains ordinary dwellings, e.g. buildings used for business or public
function.

special housing:

Special housing means dwellings for elderly/disabled, student housing and other special housing.

Latest update: 20240418 08:00

Source: Statistics Sweden

Units: number

Data type: Stock

Reference period: December 31 each year



