## Number of dwellings by year, tenure, region and type of building, 1990-2023

		Norrbotten county			
		one- or two-dwelling buildings	multi-dwelling buildings	other buildings	special housing
1990	rented dwellings	2498	42876	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	638	12241	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	63501	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
1991	rented dwellings	2500	44529	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	802	12394	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	63915	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
1992	rented dwellings	2493	45968	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	920	12765	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	64071	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
1993	rented dwellings	2455	47039	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	1082	13025	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	64091	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
1994	rented dwellings	2425	47424	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	1081	13054	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	63974	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
1995	rented dwellings	2399	47243	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	1069	13083	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	63849	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
1996	rented dwellings	2355	47628	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	1054	13117	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	63683	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
1997	rented dwellings	2308	47943	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	1041	13148	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	63522	0	0	0
1000	data missing	0	0	0	0
1998	rented dwellings	2265	47713	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	1027	13185	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	63343 0	0	0 0	0 0
1999	data missing rented dwellings	2216	47784	0	0
1999	tenant-owned dwellings	1015	13167	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	63161	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
2000	rented dwellings	2181	47560	0	0
2000	tenant-owned dwellings	1000	13013	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	63002	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
2001	rented dwellings	2137	47235	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	988	12993	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	62885	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
2002	rented dwellings	2086	47143	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	974	12990	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	62732	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
2003	rented dwellings	2046	47308	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	960	13032	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	62635	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
2004	rented dwellings	1997	47536	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	947	13061	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	62525	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
2005	rented dwellings	1951	47211	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	934	13526	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	62405	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0

2006	rented dwellings	1908	47469	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	920	13859	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	62346	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
2007	rented dwellings	1866	47776	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	906	14098	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	62318	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
2008	rented dwellings	1819	48094	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	893	14127	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	62183	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
2009	rented dwellings	1773	48109	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	879	14159	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	62033	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
2010	rented dwellings	1724	48115	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	866	14208	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	61941	0	0	0
	data missing	0	0	0	0
2011	rented dwellings	1679	48185	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings	853	14248	0	0
	owner-occupied dwellings	61805	0	0	0
2012	data missing	0	0	0	0
2012	rented dwellings	1638	48488	0	0
	tenant-owned dwellings owner-occupied dwellings	839 61727	14329 0	0 0	0 0
	data missing	01727	0	0	0
2013	rented dwellings	1638	38834	2247	7081
2015	tenant-owned dwellings	843	14547	274	28
	owner-occupied dwellings	61853	0	0	0
	data missing	23	36	0	72
2014	rented dwellings	1716	39267	2288	7228
	tenant-owned dwellings	841	14719	280	29
	owner-occupied dwellings	61879	0	0	0
	data missing	35	28	0	72
2015	rented dwellings	1896	39719	2348	7482
	tenant-owned dwellings	845	14758	280	29
	owner-occupied dwellings	61600	0	0	0
	data missing	12	0	0	0
2016	rented dwellings	2070	39384	2380	7974
	tenant-owned dwellings	899	15229	281	30
	owner-occupied dwellings	62774	0	0	0
	data missing	20	0	0	0
2017	rented dwellings	2245	39780	2319	8223
	tenant-owned dwellings	905	15365	298	30
	owner-occupied dwellings	62879	0	0	0
	data missing	20	0	0	0
2018	rented dwellings	2249	41087	1969	8374
	tenant-owned dwellings	1041	15457	284	28
	owner-occupied dwellings	62849	0	0	0
2010	data missing	20 2213	0	0 1975	0
2019	rented dwellings	1034	41481	282	8900
	tenant-owned dwellings owner-occupied dwellings		15538		28
	data missing	62667 24	0 0	0 0	0 0
2020	rented dwellings	24 2447	42031	1928	8863
2020	tenant-owned dwellings	1137	15557	282	23
	owner-occupied dwellings	62863	0	0	0
	data missing	28	8	0	0
2021	rented dwellings	2282	42639	1945	8981
2021	tenant-owned dwellings	1170	15384	282	23
	owner-occupied dwellings	62831	0	0	0
	data missing	17	0	0	0
2022	rented dwellings	2436	42949	1936	9056
2022	tenant-owned dwellings	1191	15457	284	23
	owner-occupied dwellings	62608	0	0	0
	data missing	17	33	0	0
	-				

2023	rented dwellings	2508	43563	2181	9148
	tenant-owned dwellings	1214	15385	284	22
	owner-occupied dwellings	62095	0	0	0
	data missing	18	0	0	0

Dwellings refer to an apartment intended to be used as a dwelling regardless of the type of house in which it is situated. Dwellings in one- or two-dwelling buildings are therefore also defined as apartments. The difference in the dwelling stock between two years does not consist only of new construction. The dwelling stock is a register-based product on the data in the dwelling register. The register is being updated by the municipalities responsible for the updating with help of information from the countrys property owners. Both newly built and existing apartments, which previously formed a loss in the register, are registered on a continuous basis. In addition, corrections and completions of previously incorrect data are made and due to changes of the existing dwelling stock, eg. through rebuilding and demolition. Besides, there is a certain lag in the registration of newly built apartments, especially the past year. The years 1991–2012 in this table are recalculated and adapted to the national dwelling register used to the housing stock from 2013. The data for 1990 comes from the population and housing census 1990. For the years 1991–2013 annual updates of changes through new construction, rebuilding, demolition and remodeling have been calculated. These calculated figures for 2013 have been compared with the dwelling register corresponding data for 2013. The difference that then arises has been spread by 1/22 parts per year for the years 1991–2012 with the assumption that the differences occurred continuously during the time period. Most dwellings reported as special and other housing from 2013 and onwards were previously included in the category of multi-dwelling buildings.

tenure:

The apartments' type of tenure is based on the ownership and not how the residents possesses the apartments.

rented dwellings:

One- or two-dwelling buildings with rented dwellings means apartments owned by other than private persons, estates of deceased persons or housing cooperatives.

tenant-owned dwellings:

One- or two-dwelling buildings with tenant-owned dwellings means apartments owned by housing cooperatives.

Multi-dwelling and other buildings with tenant-owned dwelling means apartments owned by housing cooperatives.

owner-occupied dwellings:

One- or two-dwelling buildings with owner-occupied dwellings means apartments owned by private persons or estates of deceased persons.

Multi-dwelling and other buildings with owner-occupied dwelling means condominiums.

one- or two-dwelling buildings:

One- or two-dwelling buildings means detached one- and two-dwelling buildings as well as semi-detached, row and linked buildings (excluding buildings for seasonal and secondary use).

multi-dwelling buildings:

Multi-dwelling buildings means buildings with three or more apartments including balcony access housing.

other buildings:

Other buildings means buildings that are not intended for residential purposes but still contains ordinary dwellings, e.g. buildings used for business or public function.

special housing:

Special housing means dwellings for elderly/disabled, student housing and other special housing.

Latest update: 20240418 08:00

Source: Statistics Sweden

Units: number

Data type: Stock

Reference period: December 31 each year